damages, liens, claims, liabilities or expenses (including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ 
fees, court costs and disbursements) incurred by such parties arising therefrom, including without 
limitation, any amounts paid as a result thereof, up to a maximum liability of One Billion, Five 
Hundred Million and no/100 Dollars ($1,500,000,000), provided, however, that the exclusion of 
Parent, Sponsor and Joint Venture from “affiliates” as described in this sentence shall in no 
manner limit the obligation of the Undersigned to indemnify Lehman and BofA and their 
respective affiliates for any amounts paid (up to the maximum aggregate amount set forth above